
AL.2 

AP101B—0404-34 Page KA.1 

FUSELAGE 

CENTRE FUSELAGE 

Part Number Description nee Matt. Spec. Plate No. 
123456 

EA4.00.7 CENTRE FUSELAGE, ASSEMBLY - - 
Spares for: — 

E86.75.5 CABIN PRESSURE SYSTEM (See Sect.S6) - - 
EA4.47.373 CONTROLS, ENGINE (See Sect.CA} - - 
EA3.45.379 CONTROLS. FLYING (See Sect.08) - - 
EA4.81.7 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT (See Sect.EA)} - - 
EA1.60.1 FIRE, PROTECTION SYSTEM iSee Sect.SFI - - 
EA3.57.67 . FUEL, SYSTEM (See Sect.SG) - - 
EA1.46.923 . GEAR, EMERGENCY RELEASE, BOMB DOORS AND 1 - KA1/t 

UNDERCARRIAGE, ASSEMBLY 
Spares for:— 

EA3.45.283 CABLE, AFT, CONTROL, EMERGENCY RELEASE 1 - KA2/t 
GEAR BOMB DOOR, ASSEMBLY 
Spares for:— 

EA1.45.1129 ROLLER, special 1 $1 KA1/2 
SP8Y13 ROLLER 1 - KA2/2 
Wa/saP . WIRE, rope, 5 cwt. 1 wo9/4 KA2/3 
EA3.45.281 CABLE, AFT, CONTROL, EMERGENCY RELEASE 1 - KA2/4 

GEAR, UNDERCARRIAGE, ASSEMBLY 
Spares for:— 

SP8Y13 ROLLER 2 - KAT/3 
EA1.45.905 . TUBE, 5/16" ofd x 20 SWG 1 4 KA2/5 
wo/4P . WIRE, rope, 5 wt, 1 wa/4 KA2/6 
E41.45.1211 CLEAT, fairlead attachment 2 - KA1/4 

Attaching parts for EA1.45.1211:— 
4G5$200161 - Nut, 4BA 1 - KA1/S 
AJIB12 . Screw, 4BA 1 - KAT/6 
SP15B . Washer, 464 t - KA/? 

AGS899/1 . COLLAR 2 - KA2/7 
EA3.45.245 FAIRLEAD, single 1 DTD6E3 KA2/8 

Attaching parts for EA3.45.245:— 

AS1242/5B Bolt, 4BA 2 - KA2/9 
AGS2001BT . Nut, 4BA 2 - KA2/10 
SP158 . Washer, 454, 2 ~ KA2/11 

EA1.45.1123 FAIRLEAD, double 1 LFS21 KAS 
Attaching parts for EAt.45.1123:— 

A25/5B Boit, 484 2 - KAT/9 
AGS2001B1 » Nut, 484 2 - KA1/10 
SP15B . Washer, 4BA 2 - KATHM11 

EA1.45.879 FAIRLEAD, single 1 LFS21 KA2/12 
Attaching parts for EA1.45.879:— 

A25/5C Bolt, 2BA 2 = KA2/13 
AGS2001C1/66 Nut, 2BA 2 - KA2/14 

SP3V412 FORK, joint 1 - KA1/12 
SP3Y412L FORK, joint t = KAT/13 
SP3Y413 FORK, joint 1 - KA1/14 
SP3Y413L FORK, joint t - KAT/15 
SP4ayY/A3 PIN 2 - KAT/16 
SP4Y/A4 PIN 2 - KA2/15 
SP4Y/B4 . PIN 2 - KAT/17 

SP90CE . PIN, split 6 - KAIA7A 



AL.2 

Page KA.2 AP101B—0404-34 
FUSELAGE 

CENTRE FUSELAGE 

Part Number Description pe Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

£A1.45.859 PULLEYS, BOMB DOOR AND UNDERCARRIAGE - - KA1/18 

EMERGENCY RELEASE GEAR, ASSEMBLY 

Spares for:— 

EA1,.46.339 BRACKET, pulley 1 = KA2/16 

EA1.45.341 BRACKET, half, top, pulley t L72 KAT/1S 

EA1.45.843 BRACKET, half, bottom, pulley T L72 KA1/20 
Attaching parts for EA1.45.841 and EA1.46.843:— 

A2B/1C Bolt, 2BA 3 - KA1/21 
AGS2001C1 /66 Nut, 2BA 3 - KA1/22 
$P15¢c Washer, 2BA 3 - KA1/23 

EA1.45.1005 BRACKET, puiley 1 - KA2/17 

EA7.45.863 FAIRLEAD 1 LFS21 KA2/1B 

Attaching parts for EAT.45.863:— 

A26/9C Bolt, 264 2 - KA2/19 

AGS$200101 /66 Nut, 2BA 2 - KA2/20 

438108 PULLEY, c/w shroud 2 - KA1{24 

Attaching parts far AS108:— 

A25/11E Bolt, 1/4" BSF QR - KA1/25 

A25/20E Bolt, 1/4" BSF OR - KA1/26 
AGS2001E1/66 Nut, t/4" BSF 1 - KA1/27 

EA1.45.837 . Packing Qr - KA1/28 

SP1ISE . Washer, 1/4” 1 - KA1/29 

451151 PULLEY, c/w shroud 4 - KA2/21 
Attaching parts for ASTI51:— 

A25/1T2E Boit, 1/4°' BSF ar ~ KA2/22 
A2B/T3E Bolt, 1/4" BSF aR - KA2/23 
A25/I7E Bolt, 1/4 BSF OR - KA2/24 

AGS$2001 £1 /66 Nut, 1/4 BSF 1 - KA2/25 
EA1.45.835 Packing 1 - KA2/26 
EA1.45.845 . Packing 1 - KA2/27 
£EAS28/53HR . Washer 1 - KA2/28 
EA1.45.1311 . Washer, special | ~ KA2/29 

EA1.45.1015 . Washer, wedge 1 ~ KA2/30 

SPIS5E . Washer, 1/4" 1 ~ KA2/31 

SPI6E . Washer, 1/4” 1 ~ KA2Z/32 

EA1.45.1127 RETAINER, cable 2 ~ KA1/30 

Attaching parts far EA145.1427:— 
AGS200281 . Nut, 48a t ~ KAT/34 

AI1B12 . Screw, 4BA 1 ~ KA1/32 

SP2¥1 ROD, tension 1 - KA1/33 

SP8Y2 . ROD, tension 1 ~ KA1/34 

AS4561/2 . TAB, lacking 2 - 
5E5253563 . WIRE, copper, enamelled oR - 
£A4,73.179 HYDRAULIC EQUIPMENT (See Chap.sH} - - 

£A3.82.15 INSTALLATION OF EXTERNAL JINTER-COMM. - - 

CONNECTOR (See Sect.RD) 

EB6.75.17 PIPES, COLD AIR UNIT, INSTALLATION ACROSS BOMB - ~ 

BAY AT FRAME 21 (See Sect.SB) 

EB6.80.169 PIFOT AND STATIC PIPES IN CENTRE FUSELAGE, - - 

INSTALLATION (See Sect.SK) 



AL.2 

APIOTB—0404-3A, 

FUSELAGE 

CENTRE FUSELAGE STRUCTURE 

Page KA.3 

Part Number Description Ne. | Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

EA1,11.1 STRUCTURE, CENTRE FUSELAGE, ASSEMBLY - - 

Spares for: — 

EAS.11.655 BOLT, special 10 - KASS 

EA3.14.677 BOLT, special 10 - KAg/2 
EAt.11.1603 BOLT, special, bulkhead attachment at frame 17 2 $11 KAS/3 

EA1.11.1605 BOLT, special, bulkhead attachment at frame 17 2 $11 KAS/4 
E86.11.2403/4 BRACKET, WING PICK-UP AT FRAME 17 - = 

INSTALLATION (MOD 31561 

Spares for:— 
E86.11.2405 BRACKET, wing pick-up, port (Mod 3156} (Pre-Mod 3522} uj - KASS 

or 
E86.11.5025 BRACKET, wing pick-up, port {Mod 3156) (Pre-Mod 3522) 1 $95 or S96 

or 
E86.11.5029 BRACKET, wing pick-up, port (Mod 3156} (Pre-Mod 3622) 1 - 

E86.11.5131 BRACKET, wing pick-up, port (Mod 3522) 1 - 

or 
E86.11.5129 BRACKET, wing pick-up, port (Mod 3522) 1 - 

or 
E8G6.11.5127 BRACKET, wing pick-up, port (Mod 3522} t - 
E86.11.2406 BRACKET, wing pick-up, starboard {Mad 3756} 1 - 

(Pre-Mod 36522} 
or 

EB6.11.5026 BRACKET, wing pick-up, starboard (Mod 3156) 1 $95 or $96 
{Pre-Mod 3522} 

or 
EB6.114.5030 BRACKET, wing pick-up, starboard {Mod 3156} 1 - 

{Pre-Mad 3522} 

or 
E86.11.5132 BRACKET, wing pick-up, starboard (Mod 3522) 1 - 

or 
EBS.11.6130 BRACKET, wing pick-up, starboard (Mod 3522) 1 - 

or 
EB6.11.5128 . BRACKET, wing pick-up, starboard (Mod 3522) 1 - 

Attaching parts for wing pick-up bracket:— 

A25/6C Bolt, 264A 12 - KAS/6 

A2S/7C Balt, 2BA 7 - KASS? 

AS1242/5C Balt, 2BA 8 - KAZ/B 

AS1242/6C Bolt, 2BA ? - KA3/9 

AS1242/7C Bolt, 2BA 3 - KA3/10 
A25/8E Bolt, 1/4” BSF 2 - KA3/11 

A25/11J Bolt, 3/8" BSF 1 - KA3/12 

AZ5/13J Bolt, 3/8" BSF 1 - KA3/13 
468200101 /66 Nut, 2BA 21 - KA3/T4 
A27CP . Nut, 2BA 15 - KAG/15 

A27EP Nut, 1/4” BSF 2 - KA3/16 
A27JIP . Nut, 3/8" BSF 2 - KA3/t7 

SPISC . Washer, 2BA 18 - KA3/SA 

SPT5E . Washer, 1/4 BSF 2 - KA3/H6A 

£B6.11.2407 CLEAT, fuselage to wing pick-up bracket at stringer 11, 2 - KA3/18 

Port aft, starboard fwd. (Mod 3156) 

E66.11.2408 CLEAT, fuselage to wing pick-up bracket at stringer 11, 2 ~ KA3/19 
Port fwd, starboard aft (Mod 3156} 

Attaching parts for EBG.11.2407 and EB6.11.2408:-. 
A25/8C Bolt, 2BA 6 - KA3/20 

AQTCP . Nut, 2BA 6 - KA3/21 

SP16C Washer, 2BA 8 od KAS/214 



AL.2 

Page KA.4 AP101B—0404-3A4 

FUSELAGE 

CENTRE FUSELAGE STRUCTURE 

Part Number Description Oy | Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

EB6.11.2341 PANEL, access, port, 14 SWG (Mod 3156) t L72 KA3/22 
EB6.11.2342 PANEL, access, starboard, 14 SWG {Mod 3156} 1 L72 

Attaching parts for EBG.11.2341 and EB6.11.2342:— 

A25/2C . Balt, 2BA st - KA3/23 
§P15C . Washer, 2BA 8t - KA3/234 

EA3.11.15 BULKHEAD, rear fuel tank (Mod 55) 1 - 
FA1.11.313 BULKHEAD, fuel tank at frarne 17 (Pre-Mod 648) 1 - 
EAt.11,3551 BULKHEAD, fuel tank at frame 17 (Mod 648) 1 - 
AGS899/15 COLLAR, retaining 2 - KAT/ISA 
AGS899/18 COLLAR, retaining 2 - KA3/28 
465899/19 COLLAR, retaining 1 - KA7/1BA 
AGS899/12 COLLAR, special 2 - KA3/30 
EA1.11.1097 DOOR, BOMB, PORT, ASSEMBLY 1 - 

Spares for: = 
EA1.11.823 BRACKET, DOOR, ROLLER GUIDE 1 - KA4/4 

Spares for:— 

EA1.11.837 ROLLER 1 L40 KA4/6 
Attaching parts for E41.11.837:- 

EA1.11.1615 Bolt, special, c/w lubricating nipple 1 - KA4/S 

A27GT . Nut, 5/46" BSF 1 - KA4/SA 
EA1.11.1617 . Tube, 1/2 ofd x 1.04" x 20 SWG 1 T45 KA4/? 
SP15G . Washer, 5/16" 1 - KA4/5B 

EA1.11.825 BRACKET, DOOR, ROLLER GUIDE 1 - KA4/8 
Spares for:— 

EA1.11.837 ROLLER t L40 KA4SIE 
Attaching parts for E41.11.837:— 

EA1.11.1615 Bolt, special, c/w lubricating nipple 1 - KAa/S 

A27GT . Nut, 5/16" BSF 1 - KA4/SA 
EA1.11.1617 - Tube, 1/2" o/d x 1.04 x 20 SWG 1 T45§ KAAS? 
SP15G . Washer, 5/16" 1 - KAd/5B 

£41.11.827 BRACKET, DOOR, ROLLER GUIDE 1 - KA4/9 
Spares for:— 

€A1.11,837 ROLLER - L40 Kad/é 
Attaching parts for EA1.11.837:— 

EA41.41.1615 Bolt, special, c/w lubricating nipple 1 = KA4/5 

A27GT . Nut, 5/16" BSF 1 - KA4/5A 
EA1.11,1617 , Tube, 1/2" o/d x 1.04 x 20 SWG 1 T45 KAa/? 
SP15G . Washer, 5/16" 1 - KA4/SB 

€A1.171,829 BRACKET, DOOR, ROLLER GUIDE 1 - KA4/10 
Spares for:— 

EA1.41.837 ROLLER 1 L40 KA4/6 
Attaching parts for EA1.11.837:— 

EA1.11.1615 Bolt, special, c/w lubricating nipple 1 - KA4/5 

A27GT . Nut, 5/16" SSF t - KAA4/5A 
EA1.11.1617 . Tube, 1/2" ofd x 1.04% x 20 SWG 1 T45 Kadi? 
SP15G . Washer 1 - KA4/SB 

£A1.11,831 BRACKET, DOOR, ROLLER GUIDE 1 - KAa/11 
Spares for:— 

EA1.41.837 ROLLER 1 L40 KA4/6 
Attaching parts far EA1,.71.897:- 

EA1.114.1615 Bolt, special, c/Aw lubricating nipple 1 - KA4/6 
A2QTGT , Nut, 5/16 BSF 1 - KA4/SA 
EA1.11.1617 . Tube, 1/2" ofd x 1.04" x 20 SWG 1 T4s KA4/? 
SPI5G Washer, 5/16" 1 - KA4/5B 



AL.2 

APTO1B—0404—3A4 Page KA.5 

FUSELAGE 

CENTRE FUSELAGE STRUCTURE 

Part Number Description nes Matl. Spec. Plate No. 
123456 

EA1,11.833 BRACKET, DOOR, ROLLER GUIDE 1 = KA4/12 
Spares for:— 

EA41.11.837 ROLLER 1 L40 KA4/6 
Attaching parts for EA1.11.837:- 

EAI.91.1615 Boit, special, c/w lubricating niopte 1 - KA4/5 

A27GT Nut, 5/16" BSF 1 - KAa/BA 
EA1,11.1617 Tube, 1/2" o/d x 1.04 x 20 SWG 1 T45 KAd/7 
SP156 . Washer, 5/16" 1 - KA4/5B 

Attaching parts for EA1.11.823, EA1.11.826 and 
EAt.11.827:~ 

A25/5E Bolt 2 - KA4/24 
EA1.71.1573 Boit, special 2 - KA4/2 

Attaching parts for E41.11.829, EA1.11.837 and 
EAT.11.933:- 

A25/5E Boit 4 - KA4/2A 

EA1.11.845 BRACKET, ROLLER, MOUNTING 83OMB DOOR - - KA4/13 
CENTRE TRACK, PORT 
Spares for:— 

£A1.11.847 ROLLER, locating 1 BSs369 KA4/17 
Attaching parts for £EA1,11.847:— 

481242/30E Bolt, t/4"° BSF 1 ~ KA4/20 
A2TEP Nut, 1/4" BSF 1 _ KA4/20C 
EA1.11.853 . Pin, speciat 1 $11 KA4/15 

SPISE . Washer, 1/4" 1 - KA4/208 
£A1.11.857 . Washer, special 1 O0TD124 KA4/20A 

£A1.11.849 . ROLLER, main 1 BSS369 KA4/18 
Attaching parts for EA1.11.349:— 

EA1.11.855 Pin, special, locating inboard rojlar 1 $71 KA4/16 

EA1.11.1365 ROLLER, main 1 885369 KA4/19 
Attaching parts for EA1.17.1365:— 

AQTEP Nut, 1/4°° BSE 7 - KA4/14B 
EAT.11.851 Pin, special i $i1 KA4/14 
SPI3E Washer, 1/4" 2 - KA4/144, 

EA1.11.1367 . Washer, special 1 $11 KA4/21 
Attaching parts for EA1.11.845:— 

A25/BE Boit 1 - KAd/45 
A25/10J Bolt 1 - KA4d/43 
AGS2001J1 Nut, 3/8" BSF 1 = KAd/824 
465162D . Washer 1 - KA4/46 
AGS162F . Washer 1 a KA4d/44 

EA1.11.1177 CONNECTION, main hinge stay 1 L40 KA4S/22 
EA1.17.1179 CONNECTION, main hinge stay 1 DTD682 KAA4/23 
EA1.17.1441 FLAP, rotler + oe KA4/24 

EA1.11.2563 FLAP, hinged 1 - KA4/25 

£A1.11,933 HINGE, BOMB DOOR, MAIN BRACKET REAR END, 1 - KA4/26 
ASSEMBLY 

Spares for:—~ 

EAt.11.927 BEARING, journal 1 OTD197 KAAs/27 

EA1.71,.929 BEARING, journal 1 DTD197 KA4/28 
E41.71,1231 BOLT, eve 1 - KA4/1 

Attaching parts far EA1.11.1231-— 

A27EP Nut, 1/4" BSF 1 - KA4/1A 

EA1,11.1467 BRACKET-AMP 1 L4o KA4/29 
Attaching parts for EA1.17.1467:— 

A25/1C Bolt, 2BA 2 - KA4/29A, 
SP47C Washer 2 = KA4/290B 



ALS 

Page KA.6 AP101B—0404_-3A 

FUSELAGE 

CENTRE FUSELAGE STRUCTURE 

Part Number Description pn Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

€41.11.1673 BUSH 1 - KA4/284 

EA1.11.1677 BUSH 1 ~ KAa/27A 

£41.11,2621 SHIM 1 _ KA4/278 

Attaching parts for EA1.171.933:-— 
A25/7J Bolt, 3/8 BSF 2 - KA4S/26A 

AZB/7L Bolt, 7/16" BSF 2 - KA4/26B 

A254/4E Boit, 1/4" BSF 6 = KA4/26C 

EA1.11.935 HINGE, BOMB DOOR MAIN BRACKET FORWARD END, 1 - KA4/30 

ASSEMBLY 

(Supplied to Part No.EA3.00.1001 for spares 
purposes) 
Spares for:— 

EA1.11.929 BEARING, journal i OTO197 KA4/2T 

EAt.11.931 SEARING, journal T OTD197 KA4/32 

EA1.11.1231 BOLT, eye 7 - KAA4/1 

Attaching parts for £41.11.1231:— 
A2ZTEP Nut, 1/4°° BSF 1 - KAdMA 

E41.11.1467 BRACKET 1 L40 KA4/33 

Attaching parts for EA1,11.1467:— 

A268 /3C Batt, 2BA 2 - KA4/334 

A2TICP Nut, 2BA 2 - KA4/33B 

£41.11.7675 BUSH 1 - KA4II1A 

EA1.11.1678 BUSH 1 - KAA /32A 

£41.11.3197 . SHIM 1 - KA4/31B 

Attaching parts for EA1.11,935:— 
EA1.11.1601 Balt, special 2 $11 KA4/2 

A256 /4C Balt, 284 6 - KA4/3A 

A25/6G Bolt, 5/36" BSF 2 - KA4/3B 

EA1,11.1607 HINGE, flap roller clearance 1 _ KA4/34 
(Make from A451878/15) 

EA3.11.121 SEAL, 22’3" long iPre-Mod 5282) 1 Synthetic KA4/35 

Rubber 

EA3.11,5795 SEAL, ‘P’ (Mod 5282) (Make fram 26F2/6147756) i Neoprene 

EA3.11,117 SEAL, 6.3/8" long (Pre-Mod 5282} 1 Synthetic KAGS6 

Rubber 

E43.11.5191 SEAL, ‘P’ (Mod 5282) (Make from 26FZ/6147756) 1 Neoprene 
£43.17,119 SEAL, 5.3/16" long (Pre-Mod 5282) 1 Synthetic KA4/37 

Rubber 

£43.11,.5193 SEAL, 'P’ (Mod 5282) (Make fram 26F2/6147756} 1 Neoprene 
£A1,11.1309 SPRING, leaf, outboard 1 Spring KAa/38 

Steel 

EA1.11.1311 SPRING, leaf, inboard 1 Soring KA4/39 
Steel 

EAT.41.1205 STAY, main hinge support 1 - KA4/40 

EA1.11.1207 STAY, main hinge support 1 - KA4/41 

EAt.11.1327 . STUD, securing raller bracket 1 $11 KA4d/42 

EA1,11.1098 DOOR, BOMB, STARBOARD, ASSEMBLY { -_ 

Spares for:— 

EA1.14.823 BRACKET, DGOR, ROLLER GUIDE “4 - KA5/4 

Spares for:— 

E41,11.837 ROLLER 1 L4a0 KA5/6 

Attaching parts for EA1.11.837:— 

EA1.11.1615 Bolt, special, c/w lubricating nipple 1 - KAS5/S 

A27GT . Nut, 5/167" BSF 1 _ KAS/5A 

EA1.11.1617 . Tube, 1/2° ofd x 1.04" x 20 SWG 1 T45 KASS? 

SP15G , Washer, 5/16" 1 - KAS/SB 



AL.2 

AP1018-0404-34 Page KA.7 
FUSELAGE 

CENTRE FUSELAGE STRUCTURE 

Part Number Description Ne, | Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

EA1.11.825 BRACKET, DOOR, ROLLER GUIDE 1 - KA5/3 

Spares for:— 

EA1.11.837 ROLLER 1 L40 KA5/6 

Attaching parts for EA1.11.837:— 

£A41.17.1615 Bolt, special, c/w lubricating nipple 1 - KA5/5 

A27GT Nut, 5/16" BSF 1 - KAS/SA 

EA1.11.1617 . Tube, 1/2” ofd x 1.047 x 20 SWG 1 T45 KAS/? 

SP15G . Washer, 5/16" 1 - KAS/5B 

EA1.71.827 BRACKET, DOOR, ROLLER GUIDE 1 - KAS/S 

Spares for:— 

EA1.11.837 ROLLER 1 L40 KAS/6 

Attaching parts for EA1,11.837:— 

EA1.11.1615 Bolt, special, c/w lubricating nipple 1 - KAS/5 
A276T . Nut, 5/16 BSF 1 - KA5/5A 
E41.41.1647 . Tube, 1/27 Ifd x 1.04 x 20 SWG t T45 KAS/? 
SP15G . Washer, 5/16" 1 - KA5/5B 

Attaching parts for EA1.11.829, €41.11.831 and 

EAT.11.833:— 

A25/5E Bolt 4 - KA5/2ZA 

Attaching parts for EAT.11.823, EA1.11.825 and 

EA1.11.827:— 

A26/5E Balt 2 - KAS/2A 

EA1,11.1573 Balt, special 2 - KAS/2 

EA1.11.829 BRACKET, DOOR, ROLLER GUIDE 1 - KAS/10 

Spares for:— 

EA1.11.837 . ROLLER 1 L40 KAS/6 
Attaching parts for EA1.11.837:-— 

EA1.11.1615 . Bolt, special, c/w lubricating nipple 1 - KAS/S 
A2QTIGT . Nut, 5/16" BSF 1 - KAS/5A 

EA1.11.1617 . Tube, 1/2" o/d x 1.04" x 20 SWG 1 T45 KAS/? 

SP15G . Washer t - KA5/5B 

EA1.11.831 BRACKET, DOOR, ROLLER GUIDE 1 = KAS/T1 

Spares for:— 

EA1.11.837 ROLLER 1 L40 KA5/6 
Attaching parts for EA1.11.837:— 

EA1.11.1615 Bolt, special, c/w lubricating nipple 1 - KA5/S 
A27GT . Nut, 5/46" BSF 1 - KAS/5A 
EA1.11.1617 . Tubs, 1/2" o/d x 1.04" x 20 SWG 1 T45 KAS/? 
SP15G . Washer, 5/16° 1 - KAS/SB 

EA1.11.833 BRACKET, DOOR, ROLLER GUIDE 1 - KAS/12 
Spares for:— 

EA1.11.837 ROLLER 1 L40 KAS/G 
Attaching parts for EA1.11.837:— 

EA1.117.1615 Bolt, special, c/w lubricating nipple 1 - KASS 
A27GT Nut, 5/16" BSF t - KAB5/SA 
EAt.71.1617 . Tube, 1/2” ofd x 1.04” x 20 SWG T T45 KASS? 

SP15G . Washer, 5/16" 1 - KAS/SB 



D
D
D
 

AL.2 

Page KA.8 AP101B—0404-34 

FUSELAGE 

CENTRE FUSELAGE STRUCTURE 

Part Number Description oe Matl. Spec. Plate No. 
123456 

EA1.11.846 BRACKET, ROLLER, MOUNTING 80MB DOOR 1 _ KAS/3 
CENTRE TRACK, STARBOARD 
Spares for:— 

EA1.11.847 ROLLER, locating 7 &S$S369 KA5/1? 
Attaching parts for EA1.11.847:— 

AS1242/30E Bolt, 1/4" BSF 1 - KAS/20 
A2TEP Nut, 1/4 BSF 1 - KAS/20C 
EA1.11.853 . Pin, special main roller 1 - KASS 
SP18E . Washer, 1/4" 1 - KA5/208 
EA1.11.857 Washer, special 1 BTO124 KAS/204 

EAt.11.849 ROLLER, main 1 BSS369 KA5/M18 
Attaching parts for EA1,14.849:— 

EA1.11.855 Pin, special 1 sit «AS5/N16 

EA1.11.1365 . ROLLER, main 1 BSS369 KASHN19 
Attaching parts for EA4.11.1365:— 

A27EP Nut, 1/4" BSF 1 - KAS/14B 
E41,11.35t . Pin, special 1 sil KA5/14 
SP1I3E . Washer, 1/4” 2 - KASIIGA 
EA1.11.1367 . . Washer 1 Sit KA4/21 

Attaching parts for E41,.11.846:— 

A2S/6E Bolt 1 _ KA5/43 
A25/10J Bolt 1 - KA5/45 
AGS200T Jt . Nut 1 - KAS/424, 
$P47D . Washer 1 - KA5/44 

SP47F . Washer 1 - KAS/46 

EA1.11.1978 CONNECTION, main hinge stay 1 L40 KA5/22 
EA1.11.1180 CONNECTION, main hinge stay 1 OTO683 KA5/23 
EA1.11.1441 FLAP, roller 1 - KA5/24 
EA1.14.2563 FLAP, roller 1 - KA5/25 

£A1.11.934 HINGE, BOM8 DOOR MAIN BRACKET REAR END, 1 - KA5/26 
ASSEMBLY 
Spares for:— 

EA1.11.927 BEARING, journal 1 DTD197 KAS/27 
EA1.171.929 BEARING, journal 1 DTD0197 KA5/28 
EA1.11.1231: BOLT, eye 1 - KAS/I 

Attaching parts for EA1.11.7231:— 

AQTEP Nut, 1/4 BSF 1 - KASIIA 

EA1.11.1468 BRACKET 1 L40 KA5/29 
Attaching parts for EA1.11.1468:— 

A2B/TC Bolt, 2BA 2 - KAS/294 
SP47C Washer, 2BA 2 - KA5/29B 

EA1.11.1673 BUSH 1 - KA5/28A 
EA1.11.1677 . BUSH 1 - KAS/274 
E41.71.2621 . SHIM 1 - KA5/27B 

Attaching parts for EA1.11.934:— 

AQS/7I Bolt, 3/8" BSF 2 - KAS/2B6A 
A2S/7L Boit, 7/16” BSF 2 - KA5/26B 
A256 /4E Bolt, 1/4 BSF 6 - KA5/26C 



AL.2 

APTO1 B—0404-34, Page KA.9 
FUSELAGE 

CENTRE FUSELAGE STRUCTURE 

Part Number Description No | Mat. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

EA1.11.936 HINGE, BOMB GOOR MAIN BRACKET FORWARD END, 1 - KA5/30 

ASSEMBLY 

(Supplied to Part No.EA3.00.1002 for spares 
purposes} 
Spares for:— 

EA1.11.929 BEARING, journai 1 BTD197 KAS5/31 

EA1,11.931 BEARING, journal T DBTB197 KAS/32 

EA1.11.1231 BOLT, eye 1 - KAS/1 

Attaching parts for EA1.11.1231:-— 
A27EP Nut, 1/4" BSF 1 - KAS/TA 

EA1,.11.1468 . BRACKET 1 L40 KA5/33 

Attaching parts for EA1,11.1468:— 

A25/3C Bolt, 2BA 2 ~ KAS/33 4 

AZTICP Nut, 284 2 = KAS/33B 

EA1.11.1675 BUSH 1 - KAS/I1TAa 

EA1.41.1678 . BUSH 1 - KAS/S24 

EA1.11.3197 . SHIM 1 - KA5/32B 
Attaching parts for EA1.11.936:— 

EA41.11.1601 Balt, special 2 - KAS/304 

A25/4C Bolt, 2BA 6 - KAS/30B 

A25/6G Bolt, 5/16" BSF 2 - KA5/30C 

EA1.11.1607 HINGE, flap rolier clearance 1 - KA5/34 
E43.11.121 SEAL, 22'3" long {Pre-Mod 5282) 2 $yn. Rubber KAS/35 

£43.11.5195 . SEAL, 'P’ (Mod 5282) (Make from 26726147756) 1 Neoprene 

£A3.14.117 . SEAL, 6.5/8" long {Pre-Mod 5282) 2 Syn, Rubber KA5/36 

£A3.11.5191 SEAL, ‘P’ (Mod 5282) (Make from 26F26147756) 1 Neoprene 

EA3.11.119 SEAL, 5.3/16" long (Pre-Mad 5282) 2 Syn. Rubber KAS/37 

EA3.11.5193 . SEAL, ’P’ (Mod 5282} (Make from 26F26147756} 1 Neoprene 
EA1.11.1309 . SPRING, leaf 1 Spr. Steel KA5/38 

£A1.11.1311 . SPRING, leaf 1 Spr. Steel KAB/39 

FA1.11.1205 STAY, main hinge support 1 - KAS/40 

EA41.11.1207 STAY, main hinge support 1 - KAS/41 

EA1.91.1327 . STUD, securing rotler bracket 1 $11 KA5/42 
EAI.11.6 KEEL UNIT, ASSEMBLY - - 

Spares far:— 

EA1.t1.1007 BRACKET, hinge, u/c door mounting 2 - KAG/t 
EA1.11.1009 BRACKET, valve mounting, u/c door operating 1 - KAG/2 

EA1.11.1071 BRACKET, hinge, u/c door mounting, aft, port 1 L73 KA6/3 
EAt.17.1072 BRACKET, hinge, u/¢ door mounting, aft, starboard 1 L73 

EA1.17.427 GOOR, ACCESS ACCUMULATOR COMPARTMENT, 1 - 

ASSEMBLY 

{Supplied to Part No.EA3.00.153 for spares 
purposes} 
Spares for:— 

E41.11.463 . CLIP, door stay stowage 2 Spr. Stee! KAG/4 
FAMREY FS.4004 FASTENER, door 3 - KA6/5 

EA1.11.2793 HINGE, door 1 - KAG/S 
EA1,11,.2799 SEALING, door 1 - KA6/? 

EA1.11.429 STAY, SIDE DOOR, ASSEMBLY 2 - 

Spares for:— 

EA1.11,441 BOLT, eye, special anchor, side stay 2 $1 KA6/8 

EA1.11.445 FORK, stay, support 2 $1 KA6/9 
€A1.11,.2801 . STRIP, attachment, sealing 2 L72 KAG/10 
£A1,57.1319 FAIRLEAD, air pipes at frame 22 2 LFS?1 KAG/11 

EA1,67.1325 FAIRLEAD, fuet pipes 2 LFS21 



a 
I
a
m
 

3
D
 

AL,2 

Page KA.10 AP1016-0404-34 

FUSELAGE 

CENTRE FUSELAGE STRUCTURE 

Part Number Description wo. Mati. Spec. Plate No. 
123456 

EAS.11.7 KEEL UNIT, STRUCTURE, ASSEMBLY {MOD 55} - - 
Spares for:— 

EA1.114.317 BEAM, bomb 1 - KA6/12 

E41.11.1769 BEAM, floor, between frames 14 and 15, port 1 - 

EAT.11.0777 BEAM, floor, between frames 14 and 15, starboard 1 - 

EA1.11.3243 BOLT, spacial, port only 2 Ms KAG/I3 

EA1,11.871 BULKHEAD, REAR BOMB BAY 1 - 

Spares for:— 
EA3.11.853 DOOR, ACCESS, BOMB BAY INSPECTION, - - 

ASSEMBLY (MOD 1199) 
Spares for:— 

EA3.11.859 BRACKET, access door hinge, L.H. 7 OTD683 KA6G/14 

E43.11.860 BRACKET, access door hinge, A.H. 1 DTD683 KAG/15 

EA3.11.855 DOOR, ACCESS 1 — 

Spares for:~ 

AVDEL Adit PIN, “gip'’ quick release 1 ” KA6/16 
EA3.11.867 . . RING, sealing 1 Nea-K-Tex KAB/17 
£A3.11.861 . . SHIA, access door hinge 2 - 

E£A3.11.17 BULKHEAD, FRAME 13, BOMB BAY ASSEMBLY 1 - 

Spares for:— 

EA1.11.867 . BRACKET, jack anchorage, bomb doors 1 L45 KAG/18 

EA1.17.199 FRAME, ACCUMULATOR DOOR 1 - 

Spares for:— 
EA3,11.135 BRACKET 1 L72 KAG6/19 

EA3.11.629 GLASS, camera frame 1 - KAG/20 
EA1.11.547 PLATE, cover, camera window 1 L73 KAB/21 
E41.41.537 RING, reinforcing, camera opening 1 - KAG/22 
EA1.11.544 . FING, retaining, camera window 3 L72 KA6/23 

EEAS1/2C SCREW, 2BA 24 HTS KAG/24 

EA1.11.673 STRIP, retaining, identification lamp window 1 L72 KAG/25 

EA1.11.865 . STRUT, support, bomb door track, frame 22 2 - KA6/26 

EA1.11.801 . TRACK, bomb door, main spar, port t - KAG/27 
E41.11.802 TRACK, bomb door, main spar, starboard 1 - 
E41.11.669 . WINDOW, identification lamp t DTDa39 KAG/28 
EA1,11.3355 PLUG, sealing 4 Sorbo KAG/29 

Rubber 

EEAS1/1tC . SCREW, 2BA 9 HTS KA6/30 

EEASI/34%C . SCREW, 2BA 92 HTS KA6/31 

EA3.11.123 SEAL, 62" lang (Pre-Mod 5282) 1 Synthetic KAG/32 

Rubber 

EA3.11.5197 SEAL, ‘P’ (Mod 5282) (Make from 26F2/6147756) Neoprene 
E43.11.125 SEAL, 51.5” long (Pre-Mod 5282} Synthetic KAG/33 

Rubber 

£A3.11.5799 . » SEAL, ‘P’ (Med 5282) (Make from 26F2/6147756) 1 Neoprene 

EAS.11.127 . STRIP, rubber seal, bomb door, 22°3" long {Pre-Mod 5282) 2 - KAG/34 
EA3.11.5195 . SEAL, 'P’ (Mod 5282) (Make from 26F2/61477568) 2 Neoprene 

EEAS27/34GR . WASHER, 14 SWG 2 L72 KAG/35 

EEAS27/46FR . WASHER, 16 SWG 3 L72 KA6/36 

EEAS27/61FR . WASHER, 16 SWG 3 L72 KAG/37 

EEAS28/4GR . WASHER, 16 5WG 14 L72 *AG/38 
£A1,14.817 LINK, ACTUATING CONNECTION BETWEEN 2 - 

HYDRAULIC JACK AND BOMB DOOR 

HINGE BRACKET, REAR END, ASSEMBLY 

Spares for:— 
EA?.11.819 FITTING, fork-end 1 OTO6s? KATAI 

EA1.11.821 FITTING, fork-end, adjustable 1 DTDS6s3 KA7{2 

EEAS37/154 NIPPLE, 4BA 8 $11 KAP 

EA1.11.1083 . NUT, special, 7/8°° BSF 1 $1 KAFi4 

EA1.41.1081 . SLEEVE :| DToOS6s3 KA?/S 

EEAS3S/24 . SPOKE, 4BA 8 $11 KAT/6 



ALS 

AP1018-—0404-34 Page KA.11 

FUSELAGE 

CENTRE FUSELAGE STRUCTURE 

Part Number Description No. | Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

EA1.11.937 LINK, connecting 1 L40 KA7/? 

Attaching parts for EA1.11.937:— 

EA1.11,1105 . Collar 1 OTD126A KAF234 

AGS899/12 . Collar 1 - KATIGA 

SP4Y/RA33 . Pin, clevis 1 - KA7/23 

EA1.41.1103 . Pin, clevis 1 $11 KA7/16 

R SP90G8 . Pin, split, 1/8" dia t - KA7/24B 

R SPSOH9 . Pin, split, 5/32” dia 1 ~ KAT/T6B 
$P1SQ . Washer 2 - KAT/23C 

EA1.11,3261 . LINK, connecting 1 140 KA7/8 

Attaching parts for EA1.11.3261:— 

EA1.17,1091 . Coilar 1 - KA7/244 

E41.11,3245 . Collar 1 - KA7/224 

£A1,11,1887 » Pin, clevis 1 - KA7/24 

SP4¥/RA29 . Pin, clevis 1 - KA7/22 

SPS0H9 . Pin, spiit 1 - KA7/248 
SP9OH12 . Pin, split 1 - KAT/22B 

SP160 . Washer 2 ~ KA7/22C 

EA1.11.947 LINK, ACTUATING CONNECTION BETWEEN 2 - 

HYDRAULIC JACK AND BOMB DOOR HINGE 

BRACKET FORWARD END, ASSEMBLY 

Spares for:— 

R AGS899/15 . COLLAR 2 - KATI5A 

R AGS899/19 - . COLLAR 2 - KA7/18A 

£A1.711,943 . « FITTING, fork-end 1 DT D683 KA7/9 

EA1.11.945 . FITTING, fork-end, adjustable 1 OTD6s83 KA7/10 

EEASS7/14A4 . NIPPLE, 4BA 16 $11 KA7/11 

EA1,11,1079 . SLEEVE 1 DBTD683 KA7/12 

EEASS&/2A . SPOKE, 4BA 8 $11 KAT/1Z 

EA1.11,1087 PIN, special 1 $11 KAT/14 

EA2.11.1301 . PIN, special 2 $82 KAT/1B 

EA1,11,1707 . PIN, special 1 $11 KA7/17 

EA1,11.1109 . PIN, special 2 $82 KAT/18 
AVDEL 

$5260/916 PIN, quick release (Mod 3274) 2 - KAT/19 
AVDEL 

A5260/1218 PIN, quick release (Mod 3274) 2 - KA7/20 
AVDEL 

$5260/1640 PIN, quick release {Mod 3274} 4 - KAT /21 

SP90/H9 . PIN, split 2 - KA7/15B 

SPO0/K13 PIN, split 2 - KA7/I8B 

EA1,11.9 . ROOF UNIT, ASSEMBLY 1 - 

Spares for:— 

E43.11.1181 . ACCESS TO VENT CONNECTIONS ON NO.3 FUEL ~ - 

TANK AT FRAME 22, ASSEMBLY 

Spares for:— 

EA3.11.1149 PANEL 1 L73 KAB/i 

EEAS7/14C . SCREW, 2BA 2 $96 KAS/2 

EEAS1/2%C . SCREW, 2BA 4 §96 KABI3 

EEAST/24E . SCREW, 1/4" BSF 8 $96 KAG/4 

£41,11.3173 ANGLE, landing wing, port, centre 1 - KA8/6 

E417.11,3174 ANGLE, landing wing, starboard, centre 1 - 

EAt.11.3176 . ANGLE, landing wing, port, forward 1 L72 KA8/6 

EAT.11.3176 » ANGLE, landing wing, starboard, forward 1 L72 



Page KA,712 AP101B—0404-34, 

FUSELAGE 

CENTRE FUSELAGE STRUCTURE 

Part Number Description yi | Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

EA1,11.3323 . BRACKET, attachment, wing to fuselage, port 1 896 KAS? 
EA1.11.3324 . BRACKET, attachment, wing to fuselage, starboard 1 596 
EA1.171.1023 . BRACKET, mounting, undercarriage door jack, port 1 L?73 
E41.11.1024 . BRACKET, mounting, undercarriage door jack, starboard 1 L73 

Attaching parts for EA1.11.1023 or EA1.11.1024:— 

E€AS222/3C . Bolt, 2BA (Make from A25/3C) 4 ~ 

EA1,57.135 . FITTING, drain outlet 3 - KAS/B 
EA1.11.771 . PLATE, attachment, filler cap 3 L73 KAa/S 

£41,11,.1651 . . PLATE, cover 1 - KABAG 

E41.11.1663 . PLATE, cover 1 ~ KASAI 
EA1.11.1655 PLATE, cover | - KAB/12 

£A1.11.1657 . . PLATE, cover 1 - KAB/13 

EEAS1/1C . SCREW, 2BA 96 $96 KARN4 
EEASt/1%C . . SCREW, 2BA 210 $96 KA8/15 
EA1.11.1085 . SLEEVE, bearing 4 $11 

EA2.11.881 . WASHER, special 4 382 

EA1.714.1101 . WASHER, special 4 882 



This file was downloaded 
from the RTFM Library.
Link: www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

Please see site for usage terms,
and more aircraft documents.

https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

